

Linda A. Kerns, Esquire (NJ Bar No. 001051999)
LAW OFFICES OF LINDA A. KERNS, LLC
1420 Locust Street – Suite 200
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: (215) 731-1400
Fax: (215) 701-4154
linda@lindakernslaw.com

Maureen Riordan*
Noel H. Johnson*
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel: (317) 203-5599
Fax: (888) 815-5641
njohnson@PublicInterestLegal.org
mriordan@PublicInterestLegal.org
* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Attorneys for Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State for the State of New
Jersey,

Defendant.

Civil Case No. 3:22-cv-02865-
FLW-RLS

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Secretary May Not Contest Factual Allegations At this Stage
 Without Converting Her Motion to Dismiss into a Motion
 for Summary Judgment 5

 II. The Foundation’s Complaint States a Plausible Claim
 for an NVRA Violation 10

 A. The Foundation Seeks “All” Records, Not Only
 the “Voter Module.” 11

 B. Courts Interpret the Public Disclosure Provision Broadly..... 11

 C. Generally, the Requested Records “Concern[] the
 Implementation of Programs and Activities Conducted
 for the Purpose of Ensuring the Accuracy and Currency
 of its Official List of Eligible Voters.”..... 14

 D. The Voter Module “Concern[s] the Implementation of
 Programs and Activities Conducted for the Purpose of
 Ensuring the Accuracy and Currency of its Official List
 of Eligible Voters.” 16

 III. The Secretary Reads Additional Requirements and
 Exemptions Into the NVRA’s Text 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo v. Monsignor Donovan High Sch.,
420 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D.N.J. 2006)..... 6, 8, 10

ACORN v. Edgar,
880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 19

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 2, 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5, 10

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997)..... 17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Cent. Contracting Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.,
367 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1966)..... 7

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 14

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U. S. 371 (1880)..... 3

Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102543 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)..... 13

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 6

In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)..... 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
455 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Md. 2020)..... 13

Lamie v. United States Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 14

Morganroth & Morganroth v. Norris, McLaughlin & Marcus, P.C.,
 331 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 8, 20

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 6 n.2, 8

Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
 507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 14, 17

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 12, 17, 21

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) 15

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011) 19

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 889 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2012) 12

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)12-13, 20-21

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38875 (D. Me. Mar. 4, 2022)..... 13, 19

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Bennett,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39723 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019) 12

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bennett,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38686 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2019) 12

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bell,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179485 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 22

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 12, 18

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Chapman,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60585 (M.D. Pa., Mar. 31, 2022) 12

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Matthews,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2022)..... 13, 19

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021) 12, 21-22

Schmidt v. Skolas,
 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 6-7

Tindall v. Allegheny Cty. Hous. Auth.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154996 (W.D. Pa. Sep. 12, 2018)..... 8

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 12

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... 18

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2 19

U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 4, Clause I..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4) 19

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1-3, 10, 15, 17-18, 20

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) 2, 9

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(iii) 2, 9-10, 15

52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)(4)..... 21

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 4

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. (“Foundation”) hereby responds in opposition to Defendant Tahesha Way’s (“Secretary”) Motion to Dismiss. (Doc. 10.)
